

hereby issued a written warning for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #835155 taken from the horse FANCY JESS and tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on June 29, 2016 showed a concentration of Flunixin at 30 +/- 5 ng/mL, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 20 ng/mL. Due to the level of Flunixin and Mrs. Asher`s past record, the Board of Judges at Scioto Downs felt that a warning was the appropriate course of action.

AUGUSTINE, WILLIAM J **HAMMONTON, NJ** **YOB**
1956

PHL on 10/1/2012 **RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)**
AS OF 7/17/2016

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2012 in PA.

Status as of 7/17/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - PA CODE 58-183.251 Completed licensing requirements in Pennsylvania and is restored to good standing. (Ruling # 12246CD 10/1/2012)

BENETOS, GEORGE N **WILKES BARRE, PA** **YOB 1947**
PcD on 6/5/2016

FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 7/11/2016 THRU
7/25/2016
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 Sample #287525 collected at Pocono Downs after race #2 on 6/5/16 on the horse Dash Pedia was found to contain clenbuterol at a level over that which is allowed by the PSHRC. This is in violation of the PA medication rules. He is fined \$500.00 and is suspended (full) for 15 days starting on 7/11/2016 and will continue through 7/25/2016, also loss of purse of \$3000.00. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PSHRC. Any transfer of horses during this suspension must be approved by the judges at any track in Pennsylvania which he may race at or by the PSHRC. Mr. Benetos has waived his right to a hearing and/or an appeal.

BRUCE, DOUG W **KITCHENER, ON** **YOB 1976**

PHL on 7/12/2016

FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
7/12/2016

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2016 in Pennsylvania. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Fred Strathmeyer Phone (717) 787-5196

COX, SCOTT L

STREETSBORO, OH

YOB 1969

Nfld on 6/4/2016

WARNING ISSUED

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #833845 collected at Northfield Park on 6/4/16 from the horse Were Gone was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 23.0+-0.9 nanograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 20 nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99

DAMRON, NEAL

LANCASTER, VA

YOB 1972

PHL on 7/14/2015

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 7/20/2016

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

PA CODE 58-183.391 Failed to pay his fines in a timely manner. Mr. Damron is hereby barred from all racing activity in Pennsylvania (Chester ruling 15154CD dated 10/9/2015)

Status as of 7/20/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Neal Damron, having met all State Horse Racing Commission licensing requirements for Commission Ruling No. 15064C, you are hereby restored to good standing.

GRAY, DEATHRICE D

FREELAND, PA

**YOB
UNKN**

PcD on 11/13/2009

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
11/18/2009
OTHER(AAL99) AS OF 7/19/2016

REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO URINE TEST

PA Code 58-183.255(1) Mr. Gray was asked by a member of the PA Racing Commission to submit a urine test on 11/13/09. Mr. Gray refused to do so.

MEHLENBACHER, JOHN C **BURLINGTON, ON** **YOB 1973**

PHL on 7/12/2016

FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
7/12/2016

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2016 in Pennsylvania. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Fred Strathmeyer Phone (717) 787-5196

MINOR, RONALD L **CANAL WINCHESTER, OH** **YOB UNKN**

Nfld on 5/2/2016

FULL - 7 DAYS, 7/12/2016 THRU
7/18/2016

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

Mr. Minor falsified his 2016 OSRC license application by failing to list his prior arrest record. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(7) 12-99

NASON, STEVEN S **FREEDOM, NH** **YOB 1990**

PRc on 6/21/2016

FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

205 CMR 3.29 (3)(A)(1)(B) Mr. Nason was the trainer of the horse MISCHIEF MAKER N for the 8th Race on June 21st 2016 at Plainridge Park Casino. A post-race sample collected from MISCHIEF MAKER N(sample#E207597)and tested by Industrial Laboratories Inc., found to contain BETAMETHASONE at 100.2 +/- 2.0 pg/ml. Mr. Nason was given a hearing on July 7th 2016 and waived his right to a split sample. Purse money to be returned within 7 days. 205 CMR 3.10, all fines shall be paid to the racing division within 48 hours.205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in 10 days.

PACHECO, JESSIE L **ACAMPO, CA** **YOB 1992**

Aces on 7/16/2016

FINED: \$200

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION

Trainer JESSE Pacheco WHO HAD #7 PL JALAPENO PROGRAMMED TO

START IN THE 8TH RACE AT running ACES ON JULY 16, 2016 IS HEREBY FINED THE SUM OF Two (2) hundred dollars for violation of MRC Rule # 7890.0110 Subpart 1. No person shall administer of cause to be administered to a horse within 48 hours of a race in which it is scheduled to run any medication (except as permitted by part 7890.0100 Subpart 13 items A to D. Horse was treated by a licensed veterinarian on the instructions of the trainer on race day. Necessitating a late declaration. MRC Rule #7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B)-Judges Authority MRC Rule #7890.0110 Subpart 1-Administration FINES ARE DUE 72 HOURS FROM THE DATE OF THE RULING

PATISTAS, LAURIE M
PcD on 5/10/2016

HAMBURG, NY **YOB 1973**
FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 30 DAYS, 7/25/2016 THRU
8/23/2016

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 Ms. Patistas was the trainer in race #8 of the horse McFoolery which failed the pre-race blood gas test. She is fined \$1000.00 and suspended (full)for 30 days starting on 7/25/16 and continue through 8/23/16. The fine must be paid by the end of the suspension. The horse was also scratched. During this suspension she and all horses owned and trained by her are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PSHRC. Also any horses transferred by her must be approved by the judges at any track which she may race at in Pennsylvania or by the PSHRC.

PLUTA, KIM S
Aces on 7/1/2015

JACKSON, MI **YOB 1970**
INELIGIBLE(INE) AS OF 7/1/2015

UNPAID OBLIGATION

Licensee Kim Pluta having failed to respond to correspondence regarding a financial complaint filed against him by Sunrise Equine Veterinary Services PLLC, 39318 Poor Farm Road, North Branch MN and further having failed to appear in person or telephonically to a hearing scheduled for July 10, 2016, after having been properly notified. Licensee Kim Pluta is hereby declared ineligible for licensing in the state of Minnesota until such time as the matter is addressed and resolved. MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B)- Judges Authority MRC Rule 7897.0100 Subpart 10-Financial Responsibility FINES ARE DUE 72 HOURS FROM THE DATE OF THE RULING

ROSENTHAL, IRWIN T
PRc on 6/17/2016

DANVERS, MA
FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1959

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

205 CMR 3.29 (3)(A)(1)(B) Mr. Rosenthal was the trainer of the horse PANBIEN for the 8th Race on June 17th 2016 at Plainridge Park Casino. A post-race sample collected from PANBIEN (sample#E207536)and tested by Industrial Laboratories Inc., found to contain METHOCARBAMOL at 2.39 +/- 0.13 ng/ml. Mr. Rosenthal was given a hearing on July 12th 2016 and waived his right to a split sample. Purse money to be returned within 7 days. 205 CMR 3.10, all fines shall be paid to the racing division within 48 hours.205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in 10 days.

SUMPTER, CURTIS L
HoP on 6/15/2016

NAPPANEE, IN
FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1980

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-4-3, 71 IAC 8-1-4.2(17) Sample #E202713 collected on 6/15/16 from the horse Shot Of Sweet Love was found to contain METHYLPREDNISOLONE at a level above the allowable limit. Tested 366 pg/ml--Limit 100 pg/ml. Mr. Sumpter as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 6/15/16 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 1st -\$3000.00 to be returned.

TROGDON, BRUCE M
PHL on 7/12/2016

POWELL, OH
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
7/12/2016

YOB 1955

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2016 in Pennsylvania. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Fred Strathmeyer Phone (717) 787-5196

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

GRAY, SHAWN T

BALLSTON SPA, NY

YOB 1973

PRc on 7/5/2016

FINED: \$300

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

205 CMR 312.1 Mr. Gray used his whip one handed in the stretch while driving # 6 "MY BROTHERGEORGE" in the 5th race at Plainridge Park Casino on 07/05/2016. (2nd Offense) Welts were also reported by the track veterinarian, Dr. Murdock after the race. 205 CMR 3.10, all fines shall be paid to the MGC racing division within 48 hours after imposition. 205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in writing at the office of the MGC racing division within 10 days of ruling.

NOBLE, DANIEL N

XENIA, OH

YOB 1983

ScD on 7/9/2016

FINED: \$500

DRIVING - 7 DAYS, 7/20/2016 THRU
7/26/2016

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Driver DAN NOBLE is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued and five day driving suspension on 7/20, 7/21, 7/23, 7/26 & 7/27 for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 7 SAULSBROOK ASTROBRO in the twelfth race on July 9th, 2016 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Noble did move his arm in an exaggerated manner by using more than his wrist and elbow action during the last half of the mile. This is Mr. Noble`s third such violation of the use of the whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. Mr. Noble`s violation was not in the harmful nature to the horse, the judges agreed that next whipping violation of any kind will be referred to the Ohio State Racing Commission for possible further action. Mr. Noble was given his due process and has 48 hours to appeal this ruling.

WILDER, W MIKE

WASHINGTON, PA

YOB 1972

ScD on 7/8/2016

FINED: \$300

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Driver MIKE WILDER is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for A violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 9 SAFE FROM TERROR in the eighth race on July 8th, 2016 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Wilder did move his arm in an exaggerated manner by using more than his wrist and elbow action during the final quarter of the mile. This is Mr. Wilder`s first such violation of the use of the

whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. Mr. Wilder was given his due process and waived his right to an appeal.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ABBATIELLO, ERIC L YR on 7/12/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	EAST WINDSOR, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1968
BARTLETT, JASON JAMES YR on 6/28/2016 KICKING A HORSE	GOSHEN, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1981
BRENNAN, GEORGE YR on 6/28/2016 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	PERRINEVILLE, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1967
CAPEZZANO, ROBERT J VD on 7/16/2016 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED	ONEIDA, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1967
CRISLER, RANDY D ScD on 7/14/2016 FAILURE TO OBEY THE STARTER'S INSTRUCTIONS ScD on 7/14/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$50 FINED: \$50	YOB 1981
CUSHING, MITCHELL D Bang on 7/13/2016 LAYING BACK IN SULKY	ALBION, ME FINED: \$125	YOB 1998
DALEY, NOEL M Mea on 7/11/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	YARDLEY, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1961
FARMER, BILLY M Nfld on 7/13/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	BOWLING GREEN, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1976
FINN, RANDALL E HoP on 7/16/2016	HIDALGO, IL FINED: \$200	YOB 1948

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION

FRY, MARLIN DEAN HoP on 7/9/2016 FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE	ALEXANDRIA, IN FINED: \$100	YOB 1975
GILLESPIE, RONNIE HoP on 7/13/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	MACON, MS FINED: \$50	YOB 1972
GRAY, SHAWN T PRc on 6/30/2016 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	BALLSTON SPA, NY FINED: \$25	YOB 1973
HALL, AARON C PRc on 7/5/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN PRc on 7/5/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	GARDINER, ME FINED: \$100 FINED: \$100	YOB 1993
HALL, TONY A PcD on 7/16/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1978
HARRIS, ANDREW S PHL on 7/14/2016 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	EAST WINDSOR, NJ FINED: \$500	YOB 1984
HENLEY, BRANDON C OD on 7/11/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	BRIDGEVILLE, DE FINED: \$50	YOB 1993
HOUSEHOLDER, TOMMY L ScD on 7/14/2016 DELAYING THE START	DELAWARE, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1957
KENNEDY, DAN S Nfld on 7/13/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	MACEDONIA, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1954
LITT, THOMAS	BUCKEYE LAKE, OH	YOB 1994

Nfld on 7/12/2016	FINED: \$25	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
LONG, WILLIAM F	BERLIN, MD	YOB 1954
OD on 7/14/2016	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
LYNCH, JASON T	DELMAR, DE	YOB 1989
PHL on 7/15/2016	FINED: \$200	
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
MAGLIOCHETTI, BENNIE	POTTSTOWN, PA	YOB 1944
Mea on 7/15/2016	FINED: \$200	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
MARSHALL, JAMES F III	JACKSON, NJ	YOB 1958
YR on 7/5/2016	DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/13/2016 THRU 7/15/2016	
HORSE PLACED 10 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS		
MARSTON, ROBERT D	NEW GLOUCESTER, ME	YOB 1981
PRc on 7/5/2016	FINED: \$100	
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN		
MARTIN, TIMOTHY	NEW HOLLAND, PA	YOB 1967
Mea on 7/11/2016	FINED: \$200	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
MC HUGH, PAUL K	WARE, MA	YOB 1950
PRc on 7/5/2016	FINED: \$100	
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN		
MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD	NORTHFIELD, OH	YOB 1978
Mea on 7/15/2016	FINED: \$1,400	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
MICALLEF, MICHAEL L	CANONSBURG, PA	YOB 1973
ScD on 7/13/2016	FINED: \$25	
FAILURE TO WEAR/SECURE HELMET		

MILLER, BENJAMIN L Nfld on 7/13/2016 FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION	MILLERSBURG, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1943
MILLER, BRETT A PHL on 7/10/2016 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS	NEW RINGGOLD, PA FINED: \$400	YOB 1973
MOSHER, GARY D Bang on 7/11/2016 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS	BELGRADE, ME FINED: \$125	YOB 1959
MYERS, HUNTER R ScD on 7/6/2016 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS	WILLIAMSPORT, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1998
OAKES, CHRISTOPHER W PHL on 7/13/2016 HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK	WILKES BARRE, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1964
OSULLIVAN, TONY J Mea on 7/15/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	PUSLINCH, ON FINED: \$200	YOB 1976
PAGE, CHRIS L ScD on 7/8/2016 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS Nfld on 7/11/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	MT VERNON, OH FINED: \$50 FINED: \$50	YOB 1983
PLANO, LUKE Aces on 7/10/2016 KICKING A HORSE	SACRAMENTO, CA FINED: \$200	YOB 1980
PLANO, RICHARD C HoP on 7/16/2016 FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE	VERNON, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1951
ROBERTS, JONATHAN W OD on 7/11/2016	DOVER, DE FINED: \$150	YOB 1981

HORSE PLACED 8
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE Aces on 7/16/2016	GRINNELL, IA FINED: \$200	YOB 1982
TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION AMONG TRAILING HORSES		
SEARS, BRYANT K PRc on 7/12/2016	NORTON, MA FINED: \$50	YOB 1987
FAILURE TO WEAR/SECURE HELMET		
SHAW, CHRISTOPHER S Mea on 7/18/2016	MEADOW LANDS, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1986
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
SOWERS, PHILIP BO PRc on 7/5/2016	GARDINER, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1971
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN		
SWITZER, KEVIN P JR PRc on 7/12/2016	CUMBERLAND, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1987
KICKING A HORSE		
TAGGART, JAMES R MR on 7/20/2016	MONTICELLO, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1941
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
THARPS, THOMAS ERIC JR. Nfld on 7/9/2016	KETTERING, OH FINED: \$25	YOB 1992
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION		
THAYER, SHAWN A Bang on 7/11/2016	HERMON, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1971
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
TISBERT, ROBERT PRc on 6/30/2016	PLAINVILLE, MA FINED: \$25	YOB 1937
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION		
WALLIS, KEVIN W PcD on 7/18/2016	WILKES BARRE, PA FINED: \$250	YOB 1956

KICKING A HORSE

WALLS, BRUCE L ScD on 7/13/2016 FAILURE TO WEAR/SECURE HELMET	GREENVILLE, OH FINED: \$25	YOB 1959
WATSON, LISA A PRc on 7/5/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	CUMBERLAND, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1968
YODER, JOHNNY E Nfld on 7/5/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	DUNDEE, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1981